Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalization of General Dynamics (i) at December 31, 2017
on a historical basis, (ii) at December 31, 2017 on a pro forma basis, giving effect to the consummation of the CSRA
acquisition and the incurrence of indebtedness in connection therewith and (iii) at December 31, 2017 on a pro forma
as adjusted basis to further reflect the issuance of the notes in this offering, net of the underwriting discounts and
commissions and our estimated offering expenses, and the application of the net proceeds of this offering as described
under �Use of proceeds.� You should read this table in conjunction with (i) the consolidated financial statements and the
related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 1, 2018 and (ii) the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements and the related notes included with our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission
on April 3, 2018 (as amended on May 7, 2018), which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

December 31, 2017

(Dollars in millions) Actual Pro forma
Pro forma
as adjusted

Cash and equivalents $ 2,983 $ 2,862 $
Debt
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt:
364-Day Credit Facility $ �  $ 7,500 $
Other $ 2 $ 2,502 $

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 2 $ 10,002
Long-term debt:
Existing long-term debt $ 3,980 $ 3,980 $
2020 floating rate notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2021 floating rate notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2020 notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2021 notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2023 notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2025 notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $
2028 notes offered hereby $ �  $ �  $

Total long-term debt $ 3,980 $ 3,980 $

Total debt $ 3,982 $ 13,982 $

Shareholders� equity
Common stock, including surplus $ 3,354 $ 3,354 $ 3,354
Retained earnings $ 26,444 $ 26,384 $ 26,384
Treasury stock $ (15,543) $ (15,543) $ (15,543)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (2,820) $ (2,820) $ (2,820)

Total shareholders� equity $ 11,435 $ 11,375 $ 11,375

Total capitalization $ 15,417 $ 25,357 $

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

S-11

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES AND GUARANTEES

The 2020 floating rate notes, the 2021 floating rate notes, the 2020 notes, the 2021 notes, the 2023 notes, the 2025
notes and the 2028 notes will each be issued as a separate series under an indenture dated as of March 22, 2018, as
supplemented and amended, including by the first supplemental indenture to be dated on or about   , 2018
with respect to the notes, by and among us, the Guarantors and The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee